 1
English, French (et Canada)
This instruction manual is for use by an authorized service technician
to install an Atwood – hydro flame™ furnace. Should you require
further information, contact your dealer or Atwood Mobile Products
LLC
This furnace design is certified for installation in recreation vehicles as
a MSP Category III furnace. Follow this installation instruction to insure

IGNITION CONTROL DIAGNOSTIC CODES ......................... 7
WIRING AND LADDER DIAGRAM .......................................... 8
MODEL NOMENCLATURE
AF S D 20 1 1 1 A
Atwood
Furnace
Cabinet
Size
Voltage Input
Btu/hr
Gas
Type
Style Valve Model
Rev
S=small
SA=small
low amp
D=12
VDC
12K
16K
18K
1=LP
1=Door
2=LD
(small
vent)
3=door w/
rear gas
fitting
4=door
w/pigtail
5=door
w/pigtail &
rear gas
fitting
1=
single
stage
A
MODEL SPECIFICATIONS
Model # AFSD12 AFSD16 AFSD20 AFSAD12
Type of
Gas
LP
Propane
LP
Propane
LP
Propane
LP
Propane
BTU Input 12,000 16,000 18,000 12,000
BTU Output 9,120 12,160 13,680 9,120
Duct Static
Pressure
0.10”WC 0.10”WC 0.10”WC
0.10”WC
0”WC front
12 Volt
Amperage
(AMPS)
3.4* 3.4* 4.8* 2.4*
Power
Supply
(Volt DC)
12 12 12 12
Watts 41 41 56 34
Minimum
Return Air
35 in
2
 35 in